<u>RESOLUTION AMENDING 2025 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTION 25-06 – 2025 LIAISONS AND APPOINTMENTS</u>

RESOLUTION 25-

RESOLUTION AMENDING 2025 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTION 25-06 – 2025 LIAISONS AND APPOINTMENTS

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2025, the Town Board passed Organizational Resolution 25-06 – 2025 Liaisons and Appointments which appointed chairs and vice-chairs of various committees for 2025; and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2025, Steven Lauzun submitted his resignation as a member of the Parks, Recreation & Trails Working Group creating a vacancy for the chairperson; and

WHEREAS, Town Code § 7-13 (A) states "The Town Board shall also at such time appoint chairperson(s) and vice chairperson(s) for such group, if any, but if a particular project or working group is assigned to work closely with any particular town department, then the department head shall be appointed as chairperson."; and

WHEREAS, this working group works closely with the Parks & Recreation Department, therefore, the department head, Patrick Tyrrell, shall be appointed as the chairperson, and

WHEREAS, upon due consideration and deliberation upon the foregoing, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED that Patrick Tyrrell, Director of Parks & Recreation, be appointed as the chairperson of the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Organizational Resolution 25-06 is amended with the new appointment.